expenses increased from RMB8.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 to RMB10.1

million for the six months ended June 30, 2022, primarily due to the depreciation in connection

with the new processing and distribution center in Dongguan incurred since the second quarter

of 2021.

Rental cost mainly represented short-term leases for our preliminary processing and

distribution centers; increased in line with leased areas.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 413 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

A sensitivity analysis on the fluctuation in cost of inventories sold during the Track

Record Period is set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our net profit

with 1%, 2% and 3% increase or decrease in our cost of inventories sold. Because a number

of assumptions have been applied, this sensitivity analysis is for illustration only, and actual

results may differ from those illustrated below.

Change in Net Profit for the Year due to the
Change in Cost of Inventories Sold

+/-1% +/-2% +/-3%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

2019 ..... 77,886 155,772 233,658
2020 ..... 76,588 153,176 229,764
2021 ..... 87,057 174,114 261,171
Six months ended June 30, 2022 ..... 49,938 99,876 149,813

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

As a result of the foregoing, our gross profit decreased by 7.9% from RMB876.4 million

in 2019 to RMB807.4 million in 2020, and gross profit margin decreased from 9.8% in 2019

to 9.1% in 2020. Gross profit increased by 43.2% from RMB807.4 million in 2020 to

RMB1,156.4 million in 2021, and gross profit margin increased from 9.1% in 2020 to 11.2%

in 2021. Gross profit increased by 12.7% from RMB601.2 million for the six months ended

June 30, 2021 to RMB677.4 million in the corresponding period in 2022. Gross profit margin

was 10.9% and 11.5% in the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, respectively.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin by Sales Channels

The following table sets out a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin by
major components of revenue and by sales channels, with respect to sales of fruits and other
products, for the periods indicated.

Year Ended December 31, Six Months Ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022